FILED SID J

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

**Grant Deputy Hork** 

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case No. 85,757 [TFB Case Nos. 95-30,713 (19B) and 95-30,360 (19B)]

v.

RALPH LORENZO FLOWERS,

1

Respondent.

#### THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR. Executive Director The Florida Bar 650 Apalachee Parkway Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300 (904) 561-5600 ATTORNEY NO. 123390

JOHN T. BERRY Staff Counsel The Florida Bar 650 Apalachee Parkway Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300 (904) 561-5600 ATTORNEY NO. 217395

AND

JAMES W. KEETER Bar Counsel The Florida Bar 880 North Orange Avenue Suite 200 Orlando, Florida 32801-1085 (407) 425-5424 ATTORNEY NO. 771252

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

# PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi	
TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIESi	
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCESi	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7

#### <u>POINT I</u>

WHETHER THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDATION OF SUSPENSION FOR 91 DAYS FAILS TO CONSIDER ALL THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

## <u>POINT II</u>

WHETHER THE REFEREE ERRED IN RECOMMENDING SHIRLEY FRANCES-LOPEZ BE REPAID \$750.00.

CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19
APPENDIX	20
APPENDIX INDEX	21

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
The Florida Bar v. Collier, 385 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1980)	9
<u>The Florida Bar v. Crowder</u> , 585 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 1991)	9
The Florida Bar v. Della-Donna, 583 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 1989)	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kates</u> , 387 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 1980)	10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lawless</u> , 640 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 1994)	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vannier</u> , 498 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1986)	12

ii

## TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE

# 

9.32(c)	8
9.32 (h)	8
